Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax
Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren
Frontmatter

More Information

UNIVERSAL SEMANTIC SYNTAX
Volume 160

Syntactic theory has been dominated in the last decades by theories that
disregard semantics in their approach to syntax. Presenting a truly semantic
approach to syntax, this book takes as its primary starting point the idea that
syntax deals with the relations between meanings expressed by form-meaning
elements and that the same types of relations can be found cross-
linguistically. The theory provides a way to formalize the syntactic relations
between meanings so that each fragment of grammar can be analysed in a
clear-cut way. A comprehensive introduction into the theoretical concepts of
the theory is provided, with analyses of numerous examples in English and
various other languages, European and non-European, to illustrate the con-
cepts. The theory discussed will enable linguists to look for similarities
between languages, while at the same time acknowledging important
language-specific features.

EGBERT FORTUIN is Associate Professor of Russian Linguistics at Leiden
University. He has published numerous articles in journals such as Lingua,
Cognitive Linguistics and Russian Linguistics. He is currently editor of the
book series Studies in General and Slavic Linguistics.

HETTY GEERDINK-VERKOREN studied English and Japanese and completed
her PhD in Japanese linguistics at Leiden University. She is the chief editor
and content manager on a project for the compilation of a new Japanese—
Dutch dictionary.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax
Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren
Frontmatter

More Information

In this series

130 RACHEL WALKER Vowel Patterns in Language

I31 MARY DALRYMPLE and IRINA NIKOLAEVA Objects and Information Structure

132 JERROLD M. SADOCK The Modular Architecture of Grammar

133 DUNSTAN BROWN and ANDREW HIPPISLEY Network Morphology: A Defaults-
based Theory of Word Structure

134 BETTELOU LOS, CORRIEN BLOM, GEERT BOOIJ, MARION ELENBAAS and ANS
VAN KEMENADE Morphosyntactic Change: A Comparative Study of Particles and
Prefixes

135 STEPHEN CRAIN The Emergence of Meaning

136 HUBERT HAIDER Symmetry Breaking in Syntax

137 JOSE A. CAMACHO Null Subjects

138 GREGORY STUMP and RAPHAEL A. FINKEL Morphological Typology: From Word
to Paradigm

139 BRUCE TESAR Output-Driven Phonology: Theory and Learning

140 ASIER ALCAZAR and MARIO SALTARELLI The Syntax of Imperatives

141 MISHA BECKER The Acquisition of Syntactic Structure: Animacy and Thematic
Alignment

142 MARTINA WILTSCHKO The Universal Structure of Categories: Towards a Formal
Typology

143 FAHAD RASHED AL-MUTAIRI The Minimalist Program: The Nature and Plausibility
of Chomsky’s Biolinguistics

144 CEDRIC BOECKX Elementary Syntactic Structures: Prospects of a Feature-Free
Syntax

145 PHOEVOS PANAGIOTIDIS Categorial Features: A Generative Theory of Word Class
Categories

146 MARK BAKER Case: Its Principles and Its Parameters

147 WM. G. BENNETT The Phonology of Consonants: Dissimilation, Harmony and
Correspondence

148 ANDREA sIMs Inflectional Defectiveness

149 GREGORY STUMP Inflectional Paradigms: Content and Form at the Syntax-
Morphology Interface

150 ROCHELLE LIEBER English Nouns: The Ecology of Nominalization

151 JOHN BOWERS Deriving Syntactic Relations

152 ANA TERESA PEREZ-LEROUX, MIHAELA PIRVULESCU and YVES ROBERGE Direct
Objects and Language Acquisition

153 MATTHEW BAERMAN, DUNSTAN BROWN and GREVILLE G. CORBETT
Morphological Complexity

154 MARCEL DEN DIKKEN Dependency and Directionality

155 LAURIE BAUER Compounds and Compounding

156 KLAUS J. KOHLER Communicative Functions and Linguistic Forms in Speech
Interaction

157 KURT GOBLIRSCH Gemination, Lenition, and Vowel Lengthening: On the History of
Quantity in Germanic

158 ANDREW RADFORD Collogquial English: Structure and Variation

159 MARIA POLINSKY Heritage Languages and Their Speakers

160 EGBERT FORTUIN and HETTY GEERDINK-VERKOREN Universal Semantic Syntax:
A Semiotactic Approach

Earlier issues not listed are also available

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax
Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren
Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE STUDIES IN LINGUISTICS

General Editors: P. AUSTIN, J. BRESNAN, B. COMRIE,
S. CRAIN, W. DRESSLER, C. J. EWEN, R. LASS,

D. LIGHTFOOT, K. RICE, I. ROBERTS, S. ROMAINE,
N. V. SMITH

Universal Semantic Syntax

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax
Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren
Frontmatter

More Information

UNIVERSAL SEMANTIC
SYNTAX

A SEMIOTACTIC APPROACH

Volume 160

EGBERT FORTUIN

Leiden University

HETTY GEERDINK-VERKOREN

Leiden University

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax
Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren
Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India
103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
DOI: 10.1017/9781108658683

© Egbert Fortuin and Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren 2019

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2019
First paperback edition 2021

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication data

Names: Fortuin, Egbert Lambertus Johan, author. | Geerdink-Verkoren, Hetty,
1948- author.

Title: Universal semantic syntax : a semiotactic approach / Egbert Fortuin,
Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren.

Description: New York : Cambridge University Press, 2019. | Series: Cambridge
studies in linguistics ; 160

Identifiers: LCCN 2018041961 | ISBN 9781108476805 (hardback) |
ISBN 9781108701587 (paperback)

Subjects: LCSH: Grammar, Comparative and general-Syntax. | BISAC:
LANGUAGE ARTS & DISCIPLINES / General.

Classification: LCC P291 .F59 2019 | DDC 415.01-dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2018041961

ISBN 978-1-108-47680-5 Hardback
ISBN 978-1-108-70158-7 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or
accuracy of URLSs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in
this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is,
or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax
Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren
Frontmatter

More Information

Exact definitions for each meaning can only be given after a
detailed study of a great number of instances. This aspect of the
analysis will never be reducible to the application of rules. Semantic
description is not a mechanical affair; the only possible approach is
one based on trial and error.

Ebeling (1978: 244)"

' C. L. Ebeling (1924-2017).

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax

Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents
Acknowledgements page xii
List of Abbreviations xiii
Introduction 1
PART I THE SEMIOTACTIC THEORY
1 Basic Theoretical Principles 5
1.1 Form and Meaning 5
1.2 The Basis of Syntax: Entities and Syntactic Relations 8
1.2.1 Entities 8
1.2.2  Syntactic Relations 9
1.3 Language Structure and Syntactic Representation 11
1.4 Meaningful Elements 12
2 Semiotactic Relations and Symbols 14
2.1 Limitation Relation 15
2.1.1 Convergent Limitation 15
2.1.2 Divergent Limitation 18
2.1.3 Temporal Limitation 19
2.2 Compounding Relation 20
2.2.1 Convergent Compounding 21
2.2.2 Divergent Compounding 22
2.3 Equipollent Relation 22
24 Stratification Relation 23
2.5 Gradation Relation 25
2.5.1 Reversed Gradation 26
2.5.2 Temporal Gradation 26
3 Nexus: Subject-Predicate Relation 28
3.1 Nexus Relation and the Verb ‘Be’ 29
32 ‘2’ without Nexus 33
33 Notations in the Top Layer 35

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax
Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren

Frontmatter
More Information

X

4
4.1
4.2

43
44
4.5
4.6

10

11

12

12.1
12.2
12.3

13

13.1
13.2
133
13.4
13.5
13.6
13.7

14
14.1
14.2

Contents

Valences

What Is Valence?

How Many Valences?

4.2.1 Valence and Case

4.2.2 How to Represent Case?

A Special Type of Valence: Coordination
Non-Specified Element ‘X’
Quasi-Divergence

Other Examples of Valence

Set Expression ‘SE’

Nexus Relation as Entity (Bahuvrihi)
Negation

The Auxiliary Verb ‘Do’
Appositions

Formal and Syntactic Sentences
Abstraction

The Basic Principles of the Formalization
Universal Syntactic Relations

Formalization and Form-Meaning Elements
Meaning, Interpretation, Polysemy and Formalization

PART II APPLICATION OF THE THEORY

Noun Modifications

Compound and Equipollent Junctions
Adjectives and Adverbs

Genitival Adjuncts

Genitival Compounds

Prepositional Phrases

Numerals and Quantities

Bahuvrihi and Other Nominal Constructions

Verb Constructions
Modal Verbs
Infinitive Constructions

39
39
42
48
50
53
56
57
60

64

66

67

70

73

74

76

77
77
83
85

91
91
92
94
96
96
97
100

105
105
109

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax
Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren
Frontmatter

More Information

Contents Xi

14.3 Gerund Constructions
14.4 Progressive Form Constructions
14.5 Constructions with a Past Participle

14.5.1 ‘Be’ + Past Participle
14.5.2 ‘Have’ + Past Participle
14.5.3 Other Past Participle Constructions

15 Impersonal Constructions

15.1 Impersonal and Existential Constructions in European
Languages

15.2 Other Existential Constructions

15.3 Existential Constructions in Japanese and Lepcha

16 Other Constructions in Non-European Languages

16.1 Compound Verbs
16.2 Relative Clauses

16.3 Negation in Japanese
16.4 Transitive or Intransitive Constructions
16.5 Definite and Indefinite Constructions

16.5.1 Turkish
16.5.2 Manchu
16.5.3 Classical Mongolian
16.5.4 Oceanic Languages Mokilese, Ponapean and Tongan
16.5.5 Alaskan Yup’ik
16.6 Serial Verb Constructions

17 Word Order and Propositional Contents

Conclusion: The Syntactic Theory from a Semantic
Perspective

Appendix A
Relation Symbols
Analysed Examples
Appendix B
How to Construct a Semiotactic Representation
References
Index

120
122
124
124
127
130

133

133
139
142

145
145
149
151
152
154
154
156
157
158
161
162

166

172

175
175
176

183
183

186
191

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax
Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren
Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgements

This book could not have been written were it not for a number of people who
helped us along the way. First of all, we would like to express our thanks to
Frits Kortlandt, who was the first to suggest that we write a book on Semio-
tactics, and Lennart van der Velden, who helped us as an assistant during the
very first stages of the book. We would also like to thank Andries van der
Helden, whose stimulating conversations about the theory often helped us steer
in the right direction. We are also very grateful to the various anonymous
reviewers; their criticisms encouraged us to make a number of improvements
to the book. We further wish to thank the Croiset van der Kop Fund, for
helping us financially; Janet Taylor, who did an excellent job as copy editor;
and Helen Barton, Commissioning Editor of Cambridge University Press, who
helped us in the process of getting the book reviewed and accepted. Finally and
foremost, we are greatly indebted to the late Carl Ebeling, with whom we had
the pleasure of discussing various questions that came up while we were
writing this book. He took the time to read our manuscript attentively, and in
cases where we did not reach a unanimous conclusion, he always advised us to
choose our own path, which we did. Without him the book would not have
existed in the first place.

Xii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax
Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren
Frontmatter

More Information

Abbreviations
ABS absolutive case
ACC accusative case
ADD added information
ADV adverbial case
AST assertive particle
BNC British National Corpus

COMP comparative
COMPL  completion
COND conditional
CONN connective
CONTR contrast

DAT dative case
DECL declarative

DEF definite

EMPH emphatic

ERG ergative case
EXCL exclamative

F feminine

GEN genitive case
HYP hypothetic

IC immediate constituent
IMP imperative
IMPF imperfective
INC incomplete
INDEF indefinite

INF infinitive
INSTR instrumental case
M masculine

MUT mutually

N neutral

Xiii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-108-70158-7 — Universal Semantic Syntax

Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren

Frontmatter
More Information

xiv  List of Abbreviations

NO
NOM
NON
NONTHE
NP

PA

PF

PL

POL

PP

PR
PRED
PROGR
REL
RNC

SE
SG
SING
SOV
SVO
THE
TOP

none (zero)
nominative case
negation
indefinite article
noun phrase
past tense
perfective
plural

polite (Japanese)
past participle
present tense
predicative
progressive
relative case

Russian National Corpus

question
set expression

(verb) singular (in glosses)

singular

subject-object-verb
subject-verb-object

definite article
topic

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108701587
www.cambridge.org

