

UNIVERSAL SEMANTIC SYNTAX Volume 160

Syntactic theory has been dominated in the last decades by theories that disregard semantics in their approach to syntax. Presenting a truly semantic approach to syntax, this book takes as its primary starting point the idea that syntax deals with the relations between meanings expressed by form-meaning elements and that the same types of relations can be found cross-linguistically. The theory provides a way to formalize the syntactic relations between meanings so that each fragment of grammar can be analysed in a clear-cut way. A comprehensive introduction into the theoretical concepts of the theory is provided, with analyses of numerous examples in English and various other languages, European and non-European, to illustrate the concepts. The theory discussed will enable linguists to look for similarities between languages, while at the same time acknowledging important language-specific features.

EGBERT FORTUIN is Associate Professor of Russian Linguistics at Leiden University. He has published numerous articles in journals such as *Lingua*, *Cognitive Linguistics* and *Russian Linguistics*. He is currently editor of the book series Studies in General and Slavic Linguistics.

HETTY GEERDINK-VERKOREN studied English and Japanese and completed her PhD in Japanese linguistics at Leiden University. She is the chief editor and content manager on a project for the compilation of a new Japanese–Dutch dictionary.



#### In this series

- 130 RACHEL WALKER Vowel Patterns in Language
- 131 MARY DALRYMPLE and IRINA NIKOLAEVA Objects and Information Structure
- 132 JERROLD M. SADOCK The Modular Architecture of Grammar
- 133 DUNSTAN BROWN and ANDREW HIPPISLEY Network Morphology: A Defaultsbased Theory of Word Structure
- 134 BETTELOU LOS, CORRIEN BLOM, GEERT BOOIJ, MARION ELENBAAS and ANS VAN KEMENADE Morphosyntactic Change: A Comparative Study of Particles and Prefixes
- 135 STEPHEN CRAIN The Emergence of Meaning
- 136 HUBERT HAIDER Symmetry Breaking in Syntax
- 137 JOSÉ A. CAMACHO Null Subjects
- 138 GREGORY STUMP and RAPHAEL A. FINKEL Morphological Typology: From Word to Paradigm
- 139 BRUCE TESAR Output-Driven Phonology: Theory and Learning
- 140 ASIER ALCÁZAR and MARIO SALTARELLI The Syntax of Imperatives
- 141 MISHA BECKER The Acquisition of Syntactic Structure: Animacy and Thematic Alignment
- 142 MARTINA WILTSCHKO The Universal Structure of Categories: Towards a Formal Typology
- 143 FAHAD RASHED AL-MUTAIRI The Minimalist Program: The Nature and Plausibility of Chomsky's Biolinguistics
- 144 CEDRIC BOECKX Elementary Syntactic Structures: Prospects of a Feature-Free Syntax
- 145 PHOEVOS PANAGIOTIDIS Categorial Features: A Generative Theory of Word Class Categories
- 146 MARK BAKER Case: Its Principles and Its Parameters
- 147 WM. G. BENNETT The Phonology of Consonants: Dissimilation, Harmony and Correspondence
- 148 ANDREA SIMS Inflectional Defectiveness
- 149 GREGORY STUMP Inflectional Paradigms: Content and Form at the Syntax-Morphology Interface
- 150 ROCHELLE LIEBER English Nouns: The Ecology of Nominalization
- 151 JOHN BOWERS Deriving Syntactic Relations
- 152 ANA TERESA PÉREZ-LEROUX, MIHAELA PIRVULESCU and YVES ROBERGE Direct Objects and Language Acquisition
- 153 MATTHEW BAERMAN, DUNSTAN BROWN and GREVILLE G. CORBETT Morphological Complexity
- 154 MARCEL DEN DIKKEN Dependency and Directionality
- 155 LAURIE BAUER Compounds and Compounding
- 156 KLAUS J. KOHLER Communicative Functions and Linguistic Forms in Speech Interaction
- 157 KURT GOBLIRSCH Gemination, Lenition, and Vowel Lengthening: On the History of Quantity in Germanic
- 158 ANDREW RADFORD Colloquial English: Structure and Variation
- 159 MARIA POLINSKY Heritage Languages and Their Speakers
- 160 EGBERT FORTUIN and HETTY GEERDINK-VERKOREN Universal Semantic Syntax: A Semiotactic Approach

Earlier issues not listed are also available



#### CAMBRIDGE STUDIES IN LINGUISTICS

General Editors: P. Austin, J. Bresnan, B. Comrie, S. Crain, W. Dressler, C. J. Ewen, R. Lass, D. Lightfoot, K. Rice, I. Roberts, S. Romaine, N. V. Smith

Universal Semantic Syntax



# UNIVERSAL SEMANTIC SYNTAX

A SEMIOTACTIC APPROACH

Volume 160

EGBERT FORTUIN

Leiden University

HETTY GEERDINK-VERKOREN

Leiden University





## CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108701587

DOI: 10.1017/9781108658683

© Egbert Fortuin and Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren 2019

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2019

First paperback edition 2021

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication data

Names: Fortuin, Egbert Lambertus Johan, author. | Geerdink-Verkoren, Hetty, 1948- author.

Title: Universal semantic syntax : a semiotactic approach / Egbert Fortuin, Hetty Geerdink-Verkoren.

Description: New York: Cambridge University Press, 2019. | Series: Cambridge studies in linguistics; 160

Identifiers: LCCN 2018041961 | ISBN 9781108476805 (hardback) |

ISBN 9781108701587 (paperback)

Subjects: LCSH: Grammar, Comparative and general–Syntax.  $\mid$  BISAC:

LANGUAGE ARTS & DISCIPLINES / General. Classification: LCC P291 .F59 2019 | DDC 415.01–dc23 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2018041961

ISBN 978-1-108-47680-5 Hardback ISBN 978-1-108-70158-7 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



Exact definitions for each meaning can only be given after a detailed study of a great number of instances. This aspect of the analysis will never be reducible to the application of rules. Semantic description is not a mechanical affair; the only possible approach is one based on trial and error.

Ebeling (1978: 244)<sup>1</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> C. L. Ebeling (1924–2017).



## **Contents**

Acknowledgements

	List of Abbreviations	xiii
	Introduction	1
	PART I THE SEMIOTACTIC THEORY	
1	Basic Theoretical Principles	5
1.1	Form and Meaning	5
1.2	The Basis of Syntax: Entities and Syntactic Relations	8
	1.2.1 Entities	8
	1.2.2 Syntactic Relations	9
1.3	Language Structure and Syntactic Representation	11
1.4	Meaningful Elements	12
2	Semiotactic Relations and Symbols	14
2.1	Limitation Relation	15
	2.1.1 Convergent Limitation	15
	2.1.2 Divergent Limitation	18
	2.1.3 Temporal Limitation	19
2.2	Compounding Relation	20
	2.2.1 Convergent Compounding	21
	2.2.2 Divergent Compounding	22
2.3	Equipollent Relation	22
2.4	Stratification Relation	23
2.5	Gradation Relation	25
	2.5.1 Reversed Gradation	26
	2.5.2 Temporal Gradation	26
3	Nexus: Subject-Predicate Relation	28
3.1	Nexus Relation and the Verb 'Be'	29
3.2	'Σ' without Nexus	33
3.3	Notations in the Top Layer	35

ix

page xii



### x Contents

<b>4</b> 4.1	Valences What Is Valence?	<b>39</b> 39
4.2	How Many Valences?	42
	4.2.1 Valence and Case	48
	4.2.2 How to Represent Case?	50
4.3	A Special Type of Valence: Coordination	53
4.4	Non-Specified Element 'X'	56
4.5	Quasi-Divergence	57
4.6	Other Examples of Valence	60
5	Set Expression 'SE'	64
6	Nexus Relation as Entity (Bahuvrihi)	66
7	Negation	67
8	The Auxiliary Verb 'Do'	70
9	Appositions	73
10	Formal and Syntactic Sentences	74
11	Abstraction	76
12	The Basic Principles of the Formalization	77
12.1	Universal Syntactic Relations	77
12.2	Formalization and Form-Meaning Elements	83
12.3	Meaning, Interpretation, Polysemy and Formalization	85
	PART II APPLICATION OF THE THEORY	
13	Noun Modifications	91
13.1	Compound and Equipollent Junctions	91
13.2	Adjectives and Adverbs	92
13.3	Genitival Adjuncts	94
13.4	Genitival Compounds	96
13.5	Prepositional Phrases	96
13.6	Numerals and Quantities	97
13.7	Bahuvrihi and Other Nominal Constructions	100
14	Verb Constructions	105
14.1	Modal Verbs	105
14.2	Infinitive Constructions	109



	Content	<i>ts</i> xi	
14.3	Gerund Constructions	120	
14.4	Progressive Form Constructions	122	
14.5	Constructions with a Past Participle	124	
	14.5.1 'Be' + Past Participle	124	
	14.5.2 'Have' + Past Participle	127	
	14.5.3 Other Past Participle Constructions	130	
15	Impersonal Constructions	133	
15.1	Impersonal and Existential Constructions in European		
	Languages	133	
15.2	Other Existential Constructions	139	
15.3	Existential Constructions in Japanese and Lepcha	142	
16	Other Constructions in Non-European Languages	145	
16.1	Compound Verbs	145	
16.2	Relative Clauses	149	
16.3	Negation in Japanese	151	
16.4	Transitive or Intransitive Constructions	152	
16.5	Definite and Indefinite Constructions	154	
	16.5.1 Turkish	154	
	16.5.2 Manchu	156	
	16.5.3 Classical Mongolian	157	
	16.5.4 Oceanic Languages Mokilese, Ponapean and Tongan	158	
	16.5.5 Alaskan Yup'ik	161	
16.6	Serial Verb Constructions	162	
17	Word Order and Propositional Contents	166	
	Conclusion: The Syntactic Theory from a Semantic		
	Perspective	172	
Appen	dix A	175	
	ation Symbols	175	
	lysed Examples	176	
	Appendix B		
	v to Construct a Semiotactic Representation	183 183	
References			
Index		186 191	
тиех		171	



## Acknowledgements

This book could not have been written were it not for a number of people who helped us along the way. First of all, we would like to express our thanks to Frits Kortlandt, who was the first to suggest that we write a book on Semiotactics, and Lennart van der Velden, who helped us as an assistant during the very first stages of the book. We would also like to thank Andries van der Helden, whose stimulating conversations about the theory often helped us steer in the right direction. We are also very grateful to the various anonymous reviewers; their criticisms encouraged us to make a number of improvements to the book. We further wish to thank the Croiset van der Kop Fund, for helping us financially; Janet Taylor, who did an excellent job as copy editor; and Helen Barton, Commissioning Editor of Cambridge University Press, who helped us in the process of getting the book reviewed and accepted. Finally and foremost, we are greatly indebted to the late Carl Ebeling, with whom we had the pleasure of discussing various questions that came up while we were writing this book. He took the time to read our manuscript attentively, and in cases where we did not reach a unanimous conclusion, he always advised us to choose our own path, which we did. Without him the book would not have existed in the first place.

xii



## **Abbreviations**

ABS absolutive case
ACC accusative case
ADD added information
ADV adverbial case
AST assertive particle
BNC Pritish National Co.

BNC British National Corpus

**COMP** comparative COMPL completion COND conditional **CONN** connective **CONTR** contrast DAT dative case **DECL** declarative DEF definite **EMPH** emphatic **ERG** ergative case **EXCL** exclamative F feminine **GEN** genitive case HYP hypothetic

IC immediate constituent

IMP imperative
IMPF imperfective
INC incomplete
INDEF indefinite
INF infinitive

INSTR instrumental case

M masculine MUT mutually N neutral

xiii



## xiv List of Abbreviations

NO none (zero)
NOM nominative case
NON negation

NONTHE indefinite article
NP noun phrase
PA past tense
PF perfective
PL plural

POL polite (Japanese)
PP past participle
PR present tense
PRED predicative
PROGR progressive
REL relative case

RNC Russian National Corpus

Q question SE set expression

SG (verb) singular (in glosses)

SING singular

SOV subject-object-verb SVO subject-verb-object THE definite article

TOP topic